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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 20250001-EI 

FILED: 4/2/2025 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 

OF 

JOHN C. HEISEY 

Q. Please state your name, address, occupation, and 

employer . 

A. My name is John C. Heisey. My business address is 702 N. 

Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602. I am employed by 

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "company") as 

Director, Origination and Trading. 

Q. Please provide a brief outline of your educational 

background and business experience. 

A. I graduated from Pennsylvania State University with a 

Bachelor of Science in Business Logistics. I have over 30 

years of power and natural gas trading experience, 

including employment at TECO Energy Source, FPL Energy 

Services, El Paso Energy, and International Paper. Prior 

to joining Tampa Electric, I was Vice President of Asset 

Trading for the Entegra Power Group LLC ("Entegra") where 

I was responsible for Entegra' s energy trading 

activities. Entegra managed a large quantity of merchant 
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capacity in bilateral and organized markets. I joined 

Tampa Electric in September 2016 as the Manager of Gas 

and Power Trading. I have held the position of Director, 

Origination and Trading since August 2021. In this role, 

I am responsible for directing all activities associated 

with the procurement and delivery of energy commodities 

for Tampa Electric's generation fleet. Such activities 

include the trading, optimization, strategy, planning, 

origination, compliance and regulatory oversight of 

natural gas, power, coal, oil, byproducts, and wholesale 

renewable energy credits (RECs) . I am also responsible 

for all aspects of the Asset Optimization Mechanism. 

Q. Please state the purpose of your testimony. 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present, for the 

Commission's review, the 2024 results of Tampa Electric's 

activities under the Asset Optimization Mechanism, as 

originally authorized by FPSC Order No. PSC-2017-0456-S-

EI, issued in Docket No. 20160160-EI on November 27, 2017 

and most recently extended by the Commission in Order No. 

PSC-2025-0038-FOF-EI, issued February 3, 2025 in Docket 

No. 20240026-EI. 

Q. Do you wish to sponsor an exhibit in support of your 
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testimony? 

A. Yes. Exhibit No. JCH-1, entitled Asset Optimization 

Mechanism Results, was prepared under my direction and 

supervision. My exhibit shows the gains for each type of 

activity included in the Asset Optimization Mechanism and 

the sharing of gains between customers and the company. 

Q. Please provide an overview of the Asset Optimization 

Mechanism. 

A. The Asset Optimization Mechanism is designed to create 

additional value for Tampa Electric' s customers while 

also providing an incentive to the company if certain 

customer-value thresholds are achieved. The Asset 

Optimization Mechanism includes gains from wholesale 

power sales and savings from wholesale power purchases, 

as well as gains from other forms of asset optimization. 

Under the Asset Optimization Mechanism, gains on eligible 

activities up to $4.5 million are retained by customers. 

Gains between $4.5 million and $8 million are split, with 

60 percent of gains allocated to the company' s 

shareholders and 40 percent allocated to customers. Gains 

above $8 million are also split, with 50 percent of gains 
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allocated to shareholders and 50 percent of gains 

allocated to customers. 

Q. What activities are eligible for inclusion under the 

current Asset Optimization Mechanism? 

A. Gains on the company's wholesale sales, short-term 

wholesale purchases, and optimization activities are 

eligible for the program. Optimization activities 

include: (1) gas storage utilization; (2) delivered gas 

sales using existing transport; (3) delivered solid fuel 

and/or transportation; (4) production area (upstream) 

sales; and (5) asset management agreement activities. 

Asset Optimization Mechanism Transactions 

Q. Please provide the details of Tampa Electric's short-term 

wholesale power sales under the Asset Optimization 

Mechanism for 2024. 

A. Asset Optimization Mechanism gains from wholesale power 

sales were $4,641,268 or 40 percent of total optimization 

gains for 2024. The monthly detail is shown in my exhibit 

on schedule "Wholesale Power Sales-Table 3." 

Q. Please provide the details of Tampa Electric's short-term 
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wholesale power purchases under the Optimization 

Mechanism for 2024. 

A. Asset Optimization Mechanism gains from wholesale power 

purchases were $5,906,317 or 52 percent of total 

optimization gains for 2024. The monthly detail can be 

found in my exhibit on schedule "Wholesale Power 

Purchases-Table 4." 

Q. Please describe Tampa Electric's asset optimization 

activities and the gains from those transactions under 

the Asset Optimization Mechanism for 2024. 

A. Asset Optimization Mechanism gains from asset 

optimization activities were $894,167 or 8 percent of 

total optimization gains for 2024. The gains from asset 

optimization activities are shown in my exhibit on 

schedule "Asset Optimization Detail-Table 5." 

A description of Tampa Electric's 2024 asset optimization 

activities is provided below. 

• Delivered gas sales using existing transport - sell 

gas to Florida customers, using Tampa Electric's 

existing gas transportation capacity during periods 

when it is not needed to serve Tampa Electric' s 
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native electric load; 

• Asset Management Agreement ("AMA") - outsource 

optimization functions to a third party through 

assignment of power, transportation and/or storage 

rights in exchange for a premium to be paid to Tampa 

Electric. Regarding transportation, revenue from the 

release of natural gas pipeline capacity is not 

subject to sharing under the Asset Optimization 

Mechanism consistent with FPSC Order No. PSC-2021-

0423-S-EI . 

Q. Please summarize the activities and results of the Asset 

Optimization Mechanism for 2024. 

A. Tampa Electric participated in the following Asset 

Optimization Mechanism activities in 2024: wholesale 

power purchases and sales, delivered gas sales, and a 

natural gas storage AMA. The total asset optimization 

gains for 2024 were $11,441,752 which exceeded the 

$4,500,000 threshold by $6,941,752 as shown in my exhibit 

on schedule "Total Gains Threshold Schedule-Table 1." 

Customer benefits were $7,620,876 and company benefits 

were $3,820,876 in 2024 as shown in my exhibit on schedule 

"Total Gains Sharing Schedule-Table 2." 
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Q. Did Tampa Electric incur incremental Asset Optimization 

Mechanism costs during 2024? 

A. Yes, Tampa Electric incurred incremental Asset 

Optimization Mechanism personnel costs to manage these 

activities. However, the company agreed that it would not 

seek recovery of these costs through the Asset 

Optimization Mechanism if it were approved and therefore 

has not separately tracked the costs. 

Q. Overall, were Tampa Electric's activities under the Asset 

Optimization Mechanism successful in 2024? 

A. Yes, Tampa Electric produced customer gains of 

$7,620,876. The company continues to focus on 

improvements in processes, reporting, and optimization 

strategies . 

Temperatures in Tampa were moderate most of the year. 

Tampa Electric's gains across four optimization products 

were consistent from month to month. There were two 

exceptions; 1) a cold weather event in January, which 

provided some incremental power and gas sales 

opportunities, and 2) an unusually warm and dry May, 

allowing us to utilize a favorable economic power purchase 
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for customer savings. There was record precipitation in 

August through October which minimized optimization gains 

during that period. Delivered gas sales and natural gas 

storage AMA gains provided the balance of the gains for 

2024 . 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

A. Yes, it does. 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC 
OPTIMIZATION MECHANISM 

Actual for the Period: January 2024 through December 2024 

TOTAL GAINS THRESHOLD SCHEDULE-Table 1 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Wholesale Sales Purchases Total Asset Optimization Total Threshold 1 Threshold 2 Thresholds 
Month Total Gains Savings Gains Monthly Gains Gains < $4.5 M $4.5M < Gains < Gains > $8.0 M 

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 
(2) + (3) + (4) 

January 2,135,759 30,280 210,374 2,376,413 2,376,413 
February 241,172 1,373 33,094 275,639 275,639 
March 61,979 212,759 59,937 334,675 334,675 
April 87,792 112,133 65,841 265,766 265,766 
May 86,565 3,744,754 82,204 3,913,523 1,247,506 2,666,016 
June 407,162 1,499,817 76,469 1,983,448 - 833,984 1,149,464 
July 900,252 4,445 73,381 978,078 - - 978,078 
August 444,085 1,554 111,163 556,802 - - 556,802 
September 81,932 5,174 22,318 109,424 - - 109,424 
October 17,876 59,665 21,376 98,917 - - 98,917 
November 76,953 143,609 36,817 257,379 - - 257,379 
December 99,741 90,754 101,193 291,688 - - 291,688 

Total 4,641,268 5,906,317 894,167 11,441,752 4,500,000 3,500,000 3,441,752 

TOTAL GAINS SHARING SCHEDULE-Table 2 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Threshold 1 Threshold 2 Threshold 2 Threshold 3 Threshold 3 Total Total 
100% Customer $8.0M 40% $8.0M 60% TEC 50% Customer 50% TEC Customer TEC 

Month Benefit Customer Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefits Benefits 

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 

January 2,376,413 - - - - 2,376,413 
February 275,639 - - - - 275,639 
March 334,675 - - - - 334,675 
April 265,766 - - - - 265,766 
May 1,247,506 1,066,407 1,599,610 - - 2,313,913 1,599,610 
June - 333,593 500,390 574,732 574,732 908,326 1,075,122 
July - - - 489,039 489,039 489,039 489,039 
August - - - 278,401 278,401 278,401 278,401 
September - - - 54,712 54,712 54,712 54,712 
October - - - 49,458 49,458 49,458 49,458 
November - - - 128,689 128,689 128,689 128,689 
December - - - 145,844 145,844 145,844 145,844 

Total 4,500,000 1,400,000 2,100,000 1,720,876 1,720,876 7,620,876 3,820,876 
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DOCKET NO. 20250001-EI 
FAC 2024 FINAL TRUE-UP 
EXHIBIT NO._ (JCH-1) 
PAGE 2 OF 3 

TAMPA ELECTRIC 
WHOLESALE POWER DETAIL 

Actual for the Period: January 2024 through December 2024 

Wholesale Sales-Table 3 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
Third Party Total Net 

Wholesale Wholesale Transmission Wholesale Sales 
Sales Gross Gains Costs Gains 

Month (MWh) ($) ($) ($) 
(3) +(4) 

January 60,216 2,458,094 (322,335) 2,135,759 
February 45,604 293,925 (52,753) 241,172 
March 13,703 61,979 61,979 
April 13,678 100,464 (12,672) 87,792 
May 7,950 95,543 (8,979) 86,565 
June 30,566 497,472 (90,310) 407,162 
July 57,232 1,468,844 (568,591) 900,252 
August 37,592 557,152 (113,067) 444,085 
September 11,690 88,576 (6,644) 81,932 
October 2,266 19,412 (1,536) 17,876 
November 13,081 84,416 (7,463) 76,953 

December 12,564 122,357 (22,615) 99,741 

Total 306,142 5,848,234 (1,206,965) 4,641,268 

Wholesale Purchases-Table 4 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Total Net 
Wholesale Wholesale Capacity Wholesale 
Purchases Savings Purchases Purchase Gains 

Month (MWh) ($) ($) ($) 
(3) +(4) 

January 2,363 30,280 - 30,280 
February 568 1,373 - 1,373 
March 7,185 212,759 - 212,759 
April 27,884 112,133 - 112,133 
May 199,825 3,744,754 - 3,744,754 
June 97,100 1,499,817 - 1,499,817 
July 3,879 4,445 - 4,445 
August 1,631 1,554 - 1,554 
September 3,547 5,174 - 5,174 
October 3,584 59,665 - 59,665 
November 28,881 143,609 - 143,609 
December 12,455 90,754 - 90,754 

Total 388,902 5,906,317 - 5,906,317 
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REDACTED 
DOCKET NO. 20250001-EI 
FAC 2024 FINAL TRUE-UP 
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PAGE 3 OF 3 

TAMPA ELECTRIC 

ASSET OPTIMIZATION DETAIL-Table 5 

Actual for the Period: January 2024 through December 2024 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
Natural Gas Total Asset 
Storage Natural Gas Delivered Resale of Optimization 

Optimization AMA Gains Gas Sales Solid Fuel Gains 
Month ($) ($) ($) ($) 

January 
February 

May 
June 
July 

Septembe 
October 

Total - 250,200 643,967 - 894,167 
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